
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY,
D/B/A AT&T CALIFORNIA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

LINKLINE COMMUNICATIONS INC., ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC. AND
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JAN S. AMUNDSON
QUENTIN RIEGEL
*National Association of
Manufacturers
1331 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-
1790
(202) 637-3000*

JOHN THORNE*
ROBERT H. GRIFFEN
PAUL J. LARKIN, JR.
*Verizon
Communications Inc.
1515 North Court
House Road
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 351-3900*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	6
The Allegation That A Vertically-Integrated Monopolist's Wholesale And Retail Prices Create An Unlawful "Price Squeeze," At Least Where The Monopolist Has No Antitrust Duty To Deal, Fails To State A Claim Under Sherman Act § 2	6
I. The Ninth's Circuit's Ruling Conflicts With Other Circuit Court Decisions.....	6
II. The Ninth Circuit's Ruling Conflicts With This Court's Precedents and Is Inconsistent With Settled Antitrust Principles	10
III. The Ninth Circuit's Rule Creates Uncertainty Where Clarity Is Needed.....	18
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	passim
<i>Cavalier Telephone v. Verizon Virginia</i> , 330 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1148 (2004).....	7
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	19
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians v. Weyerhaeuser</i> , 411 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 666 (2005).....	6, 7
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 407 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 374 F.3d 1044 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 904 (2005).....	8
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , No. 01-16064-C (11th Cir. filed July 16, 2004)	8
<i>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>In re Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireline Facilities</i> , 20 F.C.C.R. 14,853 (2005).....	17

<i>Time Warner Telecom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 24204 (3d Cir. Oct. 16, 2007)	2
<i>Time Warner Telecom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , Nos. 05- 4769 <i>et al.</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 24204 (3d Cir. Oct. 16, 2007).....	17
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990)	passim
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898)	19
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	9
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927)	19
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	passim
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1069 (2007).....	passim
Other Authorities	
Antitrust Modernization Commission, Report and Recommendations (Apr. 2007).....	20
Damien Geradin & Robert O'Donoghue, <i>The Concurrent Application of Competition Law and Regulation: the Case of Margin Squeeze Abuses in the Telecommunications Sector</i> (Apr. 2005).....	16

David S. Evans & A. Jorge Padilla, <i>Excessive Prices: Using Economics to Define Administrable Legal Rules</i> , 1 J. of Competition Law & Econ. 97 (2005).....	19
Donald F. Turner, <i>The Definition of Agreement Under the Sherman Act: Conscious Parallelism and Refusals to Deal</i> , 75 Harv. L. Rev. 655 (1962).....	19
FCC, Wireline Competition Bureau, Indus. Analysis & Tech. Div., <i>High-Speed Services for Internet Access</i> (Oct. 2007).....	2
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Contract and Copyright</i> , 42 Hous. L. Rev. 953 (2005).....	19
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Post-Chicago Antitrust: A Review and Critique</i> , 2001 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 257.....	19
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Legal Periphery of Dominant Firm Conduct</i> , University of Iowa Legal Studies Research Paper, No. 07-21 (Sept. 2007).....	12
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Rationalization of Antitrust Law</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 917 (2003).....	20
J. Bruce McDonald, Deputy Assistant Attorney Gen., Antitrust Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, Remarks to the College of Europe, Global Competition Law Centre, The Modernisation of Article 82 Second Annual Conference: Section 2 and Article 82: Cowboys and Gentlemen (June 16-17, 2005).....	12, 20

Leslie Cauley, <i>Verizon's army toils at daunting upgrade</i> , USA Today, Oct. 25, 2007	2
Paul L. Joskow, <i>Transaction Costs Economics, Antitrust Rules, and Remedies</i> , 18 J. Law, Econ. & Org. 95 (2002)	19
Philip E. Areeda, <i>Essential Facilities: A Doctrine in Search of Limiting Principles</i> , 58 Antitrust L.J. 841 (1989)	20
Thomas O. Barnett, Assistant Attorney Gen., Antitrust Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, Opening Remarks at the Antitrust Division and FTC Hearings Regarding Section 2 of the Sherman Act: The Gales of Creative Destruction: The Need for Clear and Objective Standards for Enforcing Section 2 of the Sherman Act (June 20, 2006)	13
Thomas O. Barnett, Assistant Attorney Gen., Antitrust Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, Presented at the Fordham Competition Law Institute, 34th Annual Conference on International Antitrust Law & Policy: Section 2 Remedies: A Necessary Challenge (Sept. 28, 2007)	20, 21
Verizon press release (Mar. 27, 2007)	3
Verizon press release (Oct. 29, 2007)	2
Rules	
S. Ct. R. 37	1

Treatises

3A Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,
Antitrust Law (2d ed. 2002) 7

R. Posner, *Antitrust Law* (2d ed. 2001) 10
